TRIBAL COURT FEE SCHEDULE

Filings paid with checks that are returned without payment will be automatically void if not paid with cash or money order within 7 business days¹ of notice of insufficient funds. A \$20.00 fee will be assessed for returned checks. Checks and money orders are preferred.

Child & Family Law "Self-Help" Fees

Initial Processing Fee for Application for Services	\$5.00
Not legal advice, includes 1 packet for filing	
Initial Processing Fee for Application for Services - Elders	\$5.00
Not legal advice, includes 1 packet for filing	

Peacemaker Mediation Forum (PMF) Processing Fees

Initial Request For Mediation	\$50.00
includes pre and post mediation services for Tribal Court and for	
State Court family law division ordered or referred mediation	
Addition Mediation Fee to be charged in addition to the \$50.00	\$30.00/
for mediations over 2 hours in duration	hour for each
	hour after initial
	2 hours.

Family Law Fees:*

Petition – General	\$40.00
Response to Petition	\$10.00
	(Elders - \$5.00)
Motions	\$40.00
Complex Case Designation	\$435.00 per
if the Court determines that a case is complex and will require	party
extraordinary time of the Tribal Court a complex case fee will be	
required of both Petitioner and Respondent per party.	

Name Change Petition	\$40.00
Adoption Step-Parent with consent	\$40.00
Domestic Violence Protection Order	No Fee
Transfer of ICWA Case to Tribal Court	No Fee
Marriage License	\$40.00

¹ Definition: Business days are every official work day of the week. Typically, these are the days between and including Monday to Friday and do not include holidays and weekends.

Unlawful Detainer Fees:

Unlawful Detainer Petition	\$435.00
Response	\$25.00
Motions	\$50.00

Commercial Litigation Fees

Petition	\$435.00
Response	\$25.00
Motion	\$50.00

Copying and Certification Fees:

Copy Per Page	20 cents
	per page
Certified Copy of any Filed Paper	\$10.00
Notary Services (if available)	\$TBD

Miscellaneous Fees:

Search Records or Files	\$25.00
	minimum
Transcripts (Costs to be determined, as reasonable)	\$25.00
	minimum
1. All Papers for which Charge is not Stated Elsewhere	\$5.00
2. A Packet for Self Help filings(ie.,custody, guardianship)	
Spokesperson / Attorney / Advocate Tribal Bar Application	\$50.00

^{*}If not noted, filing fees for Elders for all cases shall be \$20.00

Additional Fee Schedules and Fee Waiver Policies may be created as necessary.

The Tribal Court may refer to the California State Court fee schedule for guidance for additional filing types not stated in this fee schedule.